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Using Telemedicine for Outpatient Geriatric Care During the  
Novel Coronavirus Outbreak: Experience from the First 15 Patients

Letter to the Editor

Dear Editor, 
The coronavirus disease 2019 (COVID-19) outbreak 

first began in early December in Wuhan, China and was 
reported by World Health Organisation on 31st December 
2019.1 The outbreak escalated and was characterised as 
a pandemic on 11 March 2020.1 Amidst the avalanche 
of COVID-19 cases, Singapore’s Ministry of Health 
implemented a series of Circuit Breaker (CB) measures  
on 7 April 2020, whereby non-essential specialist 
appointments were advised to be deferred and where 
possible, for services to continue via teleconsultation.2  

The CB measures were in place until 1 June 2020, and 
as of 30 June 2020, Singapore had a total of 43,635  
cases and 26 deaths.3 

While specialist geriatric care does not constitute urgent 
care, many geriatric issues can lead to complications if 
not addressed on a timely basis. Uncontrolled geriatric 
problems, particularly behavioural and psychological 
symptoms in dementia (BPSD) is known to lead to further 
medical complications, which inevitably worsen caregivers’ 
well-being.4 Furthermore, geriatric patients often present 
with more co-morbidities and non-specific presenting 
symptoms, which lead to transfers to emergency department, 
if not promptly recognised and managed.5 Prevention 
of hospitalisations for this vulnerable group during the 
pandemic is critical. Therefore, it is imperative to ensure 
that geriatric patients are able to access specialist geriatric 
care in the midst of a pandemic.

Telemedicine is routinely used for geri-psychiatric 
consultations and has been acknowledged as a useful  
tool in combating epidemics.6,7 In the current global 
outbreak, where social distancing is key in slowing 
the transmission of COVID-19 virus, telemedicine via 
videoconference is ideal in providing remote assessment, 
routine care and improved provider diagnostic accuracy 
compared to phone consults, without the risk of exposure 
in a congested hospital or in clinic waiting areas.1,3,8,9

In view of the above circumstances, a pilot Telemedicine 
Specialist Outpatient Clinic (Tele-SOC) unit was set up 
within the Geriatric Medicine clinic in an acute hospital 
in Singapore. In this paper, we shared a proof of concept 
study, which comprised of the demographics of the first 15 

patients, protocol and feedback from patients, caregivers 
and the healthcare professionals (HCPs) involved.

Description of Tele-SOC

Equipment
A video conferencing application for healthcare,  

which attained Health Insurance Portability and 
Accountability Act (signed Business associate  
agreement) and Personal Information Protection and 
Electronic Documents Act/ Personal Health Information 
Protection Act compliance with complete end-to-
end 256-bit Advanced Encryption Standard (AES)  
encryption was used for Tele-SOC consultations.10  
At the hospital’s Tele-SOC unit, 2 laptops with  
Intel Core i5 processors were used with the laptops’ 
inbuilt webcam, speaker and microphone. Patients and/
or caregivers were instructed to download the video 
conferencing application on to their smartphones or  
laptops with the help of written instructions.10 

Criteria and Protocol
Figure 1 presents the entry and exclusion criteria, as 

well as the protocol for Tele-SOC. Suitable patients were 
offered the option of a teleconsultation with a geriatrician 
in lieu of a physical visit. All stakeholders were aware that 
privacy, confidentiality, communication, documentation 
and safety standards had to be strictly adhered to.

Manpower
The Tele-SOC unit was run by 1 geriatrician and 

assisted by a geriatric nurse, who were trained to set 
up the system and to troubleshoot technical problems 
associated with the videoconference application.10  
A total of 2 geriatricians and 4 nurses used this  
platform on a rotational basis. 

Methods
We collected demographics and diagnoses of the  

first 15 patients who were seen by Tele-SOC over a  
2  week period. Feedback was given by the patients or 
their caregivers (if patients were unable to provide due to a 
lack of mental capacity) via phone calls using a structured 
interview format based on a questionnaire created by Tele-
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Screening for suitability for Tele-SOC 

Entry Criteria
1. Follow up of stable medical or geriatric conditions 

requiring medical optimisation, care advice or 
preventive management 

2. Follow up management of BPSD
3. Review of response to medication and management 

of mood and psychiatric disorders 
4. Follow up reviews to ensure that recovery is 

progressing on track (for e.g. pain management, 
constipation, hypertension, etc.) 

Exclusion Criteria
1. Emergency conditions which require immediate or 

urgent attention or admission 
2. Distressing symptoms or issues deemed unlikely to 

be successfully managed through Telemedicine 
3. Patients requiring a physical examination in person 

or procedures that cannot be conducted outside of a 
physical clinic or hospital 

4. First visit assessments referred from polyclinics, 
General Practitioner clinics, etc, or patients who have 
not received specialist physical assessment 

5. Patients/families who do not consent to 
Telemedicine 

6. Patients/families who are not able to navigate 
through the process of the Tele-consult 

Patient is not suitable for Tele-SOC, to continue with 
physical visit 

Patient is suitable for Tele-SOC

Pre-consultation

Clinic geriatrician (primary attending) to 
offer Tele-SOC to suitable patient.

Patient/ caregiver to be informed about 
objectives and limitations of Tele-SOC. 

Consent obtained and documented.

Instructions on usage of video conferencing application10

Instructions given to patient/ caregiver for Android phone and iPhone, via SMS and 
emails. Personal Data Protection Act rules and medical confidentiality observed.

On day of Tele-SOC

Tele-SOC nurse will call patient/ family member at least 5 minutes before his/her 
appointment and verify his/her identity prior to starting the video conference.

During Tele-SOC

Introduction of parties engaged in the 
tele-consultation with verification of 

identity. 

Geriatrician/nurse to follow SOAPE 
(Subjective, Objective, Assessment, Plan, 

Education) clinical process.

End of Tele-SOC

Provide treatment plans, medication 
prescription, referrals, investigations as 

necessary.

Next appointment to be arranged by 
clinic.

Fig. 1. Criteria and Protocol for Tele-SOC.
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SOC. The same set of questionnaires with variations in  
4 questions was completed by the HCPs. 

Results
A total of 15 patients were seen by two geriatricians with 

Tele-SOC. The demographics of the patients are shown 
in Table 1. Their age, gender and race were typical of a 
geriatric population. All patients had their issues addressed 
and managed during the Tele-SOC consultations and none 
of the patients required an earlier physical review. 

All patients needed caregivers to set up the video 
conferencing application to participate in the Tele-SOC 
consultations.10 Majority of the caregivers were children 
of the patients. There was no technical issue encountered 
for all patients. The duration of the teleconsultation ranged 
from 7 minutes to 89 minutes, with an average time of 
39.4 minutes, which was slightly longer compared to a 
typical clinic slot of 30 minutes. 

A total of 19 feedback were collected, 13 from patients 
or caregivers and 6 from HCPs (Table 2). Two patients 
declined to participate in the feedback. Their reasons for 
declining were not sought.  

Discussion
In this current paper, communication was deemed to be 

satisfactory by majority of the patients and caregivers. 
The instructions in setting up the video conferencing 
application were perceived as easy to follow by patients 
and caregivers. It was pertinent to consider the usability 
of these systems within the geriatric population, which 
might be impacted by age-related factors such as vision, 
hearing, cognition and motor skills, amongst others.11 
Our study overcame this by having caregivers as the end 
users, thereby increasing patients’ confidence in navigating 
the system.11 

While majority of them agreed that they were satisfied 
with the teleconsultations and would be willing to use 
it again or recommend it to others, only 38.5% of the 
patients and caregivers would prefer teleconsultation 
to physical consultation. While the use of telemedicine 
had been well accepted by patients and their caregivers, 
a lack of physical contact between the HCP and patient 
remained a factor for patients and caregivers to prefer 
physical consultations where face-to-face communication 
and physical examinations could be performed.12, 13 

This however, could be perceived as an imperative 
benefit of telemedicine as a means to reduce disease 
transmission during a pandemic. Among the feedback, 
two patients/caregivers preferred to be reviewed by their 
regular geriatrician instead of the primary attending 
geriatrician who conducted the Tele-SOC. However, 

given the unprecedented circumstances of a pandemic 
outbreak, patients and caregivers generally appreciated 
the convenience of teleconsultation and minimisation of 
exposure to COVID-19 disease. 

The feedback from the HCPs revealed that communication 
was deemed satisfactory and instructions were easy to 
follow. HCPs felt that teleconsultations were generally 
time efficient, however, there were two who felt otherwise. 
While there was no elaboration on their views, they could 
be due to the time required to explain and guide the 
patients and caregivers through the steps prior to their 
initial teleconsultation appointments. Notably, compared 
to patients and caregivers, 66.7% of the HCPs preferred 
not to use teleconsultation. One of the reasons could be 
reduced reliability of information provided due to a lack of 
physical examination.14 In their open-ended feedback, the 
overall sentiment was that a lack of physical examination 
might not provide them with accurate clinical findings, 
hence, leading to a less than ideal management. Given 
the nature of telemedicine, consultations that require 

Table 1. Demographics of Patients 

Characteristic Patients, 
N=15
n (range or %)

Age (range) 84 (72 – 91)

Gender  

Female 8 (53)

Male 7 (47)

Race  

Chinese 12 (80)

Malay 2 (13)

Indian 1 (7)

Main Diagnoses  

BPSD 7 (47) 

Skin conditions 3 (20)

Chronic Disease management 4 (26)

Insomnia 1 (7)

Caregivers Present   

Child 10 (66)

Child-in-law 1 (7)

Grandchild 3 (20)

Spouse 1 (7)



Copyright © 2020 Annals, Academy of Medicine, Singapore

702 Telemedicine for Geriatric Care—Laurence Lean-Chin Tan et al
Ta

bl
e 

2.
 F

ee
db

ac
k 

fr
om

 P
at

ie
nt

s,
 C

ar
eg

iv
er

s 
an

d 
H

C
Ps

It
em

Pa
tie

nt
s a

nd
 C

ar
eg

iv
er

s
H

C
Ps

St
ro

ng
ly

 
A

gr
ee

 N
(%

)
So

m
ew

ha
t 

A
gr

ee
 N

(%
)

N
eu

tr
al

 
N

(%
)

So
m

ew
ha

t 
D

is
ag

re
e 

N
(%

)

St
ro

ng
ly

 
D

is
ag

re
e 

N
(%

)

St
ro

ng
ly

 
A

gr
ee

 N
(%

)
So

m
ew

ha
t 

A
gr

ee
 N

(%
)

N
eu

tr
al

 
N

(%
)

So
m

ew
ha

t 
D

is
ag

re
e 

N
(%

)

St
ro

ng
ly

 
D

is
ag

re
e 

N
(%

)

Sa
tis

fa
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 th
e 

vi
de

o 
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
6 

(4
6.

2)
7 

(5
3.

8)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
) 

2 
(3

3.
3)

2 
(3

3.
3)

2 
(3

3.
3)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
) 

V
id

eo
 c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
sy

st
em

 w
as

 
ea

sy
 to

 u
se

2 
(1

5.
4)

10
 (7

6.
9)

1 
(7

.7
)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
) 

2 
(3

3.
3)

3 
(5

0)
1 

(1
6.

7)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)

In
st

ru
ct

io
ns

 g
iv

en
 to

 u
se

 th
e 

vi
de

o 
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n 
ar

e 
ea

sy
 to

 
un

de
rs

ta
nd

3 
(2

3.
1)

 
9 

(6
9.

2)
0 

(0
)

1 
(7

.7
) 

0 
(0

) 
2 

(3
3.

3)
 

4 
(6

6.
7)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
) 

0 
(0

) 

A
bl

e 
to

 e
xp

la
in

 m
ed

ic
al

 p
ro

bl
em

s 
to

 th
e 

do
ct

or
/n

ur
se

 w
el

l
3 

(2
3.

1)
9 

(6
9.

2)
1 

(7
.7

)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

) 
-

-
-

-
-

A
bl

e 
to

 h
ea

r t
he

 d
oc

to
r/n

ur
se

 w
el

l
2 

(1
5.

4)
11

 (8
4.

6)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
)

-
-

-
-

-

Sa
tis

fa
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 c
ar

e 
re

ce
iv

ed
 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
vi

de
o 

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

3 
(2

3.
1)

8 
(6

1.
5)

2 
(1

5.
4)

0 
(0

) 
0 

(0
) 

-
-

-
-

-

Pr
iv

ac
y 

m
ai

nt
ai

ne
d 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n
3 

(2
3.

1)
9 

(6
9.

2)
1 

(7
.7

)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)
-

-
-

-
-

A
bl

e 
to

 c
om

m
un

ic
at

e 
w

ith
 th

e 
pa

tie
nt

/ c
ar

eg
iv

er
 w

el
l

-
-

-
-

-
0 

(0
)

6 
(1

00
)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)

A
bl

e 
to

 s
ee

 a
nd

 h
ea

r t
he

  
pa

tie
nt

 w
el

l
-

-
-

-
-

0 
(0

)
6 

(1
00

)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
)

Sa
tis

fa
ct

io
n 

w
ith

 c
ar

e 
de

liv
er

ed
 

du
rin

g 
th

e 
vi

de
o 

co
ns

ul
ta

tio
n

-
-

-
-

-
0 

(0
)

2 
(3

3.
3)

3 
(5

0)
1 

(1
6.

7)
 

0 
(0

) 

C
lin

ic
al

 o
bj

ec
tiv

es
 fo

r t
he

 s
es

si
on

 
w

er
e 

m
et

-
-

-
-

-
1 

(1
6.

7)
2 

(3
3.

3)
3 

(5
0)

0 
(0

) 
0 

(0
) 

V
id

eo
 c

on
su

lta
tio

n 
sa

ve
s 

tim
e

7 
(5

3.
8)

6 
(4

6.
2)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
)

4 
(6

6.
7)

0 
(0

)
2 

(3
3.

3)
0 

(0
)

W
ill

in
g 

to
 u

se
 v

id
eo

  
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n 
ag

ai
n

3 
(2

3.
1)

7 
(5

3.
8)

3 
(2

3.
1)

0 
(0

) 
0 

(0
) 

1 
(1

6.
7)

2 
(3

3.
3)

3 
(5

0)
0 

(0
) 

0 
(0

) 

W
ill

 re
co

m
m

en
d 

vi
de

o 
co

ns
ul

ta
tio

n 
to

 o
th

er
 p

eo
pl

e
2 

(1
5.

4)
10

 (7
6.

9)
1 

(7
.7

)
0 

(0
) 

0 
(0

) 
1 

(1
6.

7)
3 

(5
0)

2 
(3

3.
3)

0 
(0

) 
0 

(0
) 

Pr
ef

er
 v

id
eo

 c
on

su
lta

tio
n 

to
 

ph
ys

ic
al

 c
on

su
lta

tio
n

2 
(1

5.
4)

3 
(2

3.
1)

5 
(3

8.
4)

3 
(2

3.
1)

0 
(0

)
0 

(0
)

0 
(0

)
2 

(3
3.

3)
4 

(6
6.

7)
0 

(0
)



September 2020, Vol. 49 No. 9

703Telemedicine for Geriatric Care—Laurence Lean-Chin Tan et al

physical examinations (e.g. auscultation, palpation)  
and diagnostics examinations may be difficult to perform 
remotely, thereby, limiting the conditions which can be 
managed over teleconsultation.8 This prompts for careful 
patient selection based on criteria such as age, cognitive 
impairment, geri-psychiatric issues and specific chronic 
health conditions.11 Furthermore, telemedicine reduced 
the traditional face-to-face doctor-patient interaction, 
which might be negatively perceived by HCPs and in turn, 
impacting on their receptiveness to telemedicine.14 On the 
whole, however, HCPs expressed that teleconsultation 
served as a good alternative to physical consultation 
during a national outbreak. 

As aged care services are rapidly established in 
Singapore, it is imperative to include telemedicine into  
the existing comprehensive framework of services in  
order to meet the evolving needs of our ageing  
population.15 With Singapore moving into Phase 2 of 
reopening on 19th June 2020,3 it is essential to review 
and restructure delivery of health services by leveraging 
on technology to facilitate optimal and safe care 
delivery while minimising the risk of direct human-to-
human transmission, especially in a vulnerable geriatric 
population.9 The results of this proof of concept study 
demonstrated that Tele-SOC had a role in managing clinic 
patients in a national crisis.  

Our study comprised of a small sample size that might 
not be generalisable to other specialist outpatient clinics 
in other countries. Furthermore, a lack of prior studies  
on telemedicine for specialist outpatient clinics might  
limit the scope of our discussion and comparison.

Conclusion
Our study showed that Tele-SOC provided a good 

alternative to physical consultations for selected groups 
of the geriatric population in order to minimise their 
exposure to virus transmission. As the current paper is a 
preliminary study, more research should be undertaken  
to determine the acceptability, safety, feasibility,  
reliability and implementation of telemedicine for 
outpatient geriatric care in Singapore, fostering user 
acceptance of telemedicine. Studies with larger sample 
sizes and a focus on geriatric population are warranted  
to investigate the benefits and barriers so that usability 
issues are addressed for effective use by the elderly.
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